D-\

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

May 11, 2018

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii KAUAI

Amend Prior Board Action of July 28, 2017, Ttem D-10, Consent to Assignment of
Fifty Percent (50%) Interest in Ficker & Hunt, a Hawaii Partnership, also known
as Ficker & Hunt Partnership, Lessee under General Lease No. S-4649, from
Albert Ficker, Assignor, to Chester Hunt, Assignee; Acknowledgment that Lessee
under General Lease No. S-4649 Will Thereby Become Chester Hunt, as Tenant
in Severalty; Kekaha, Waimea, Kauai, Tax Map Key: (4) 1-3-008:003;

The purpose of the amendment is to: (i) delete the portion of the Board approval
stating that Chester Hunt will become the lessee under the lease, and instead
confirm that the lessee will remain Ficker and Hunt, a Hawaii Partnership; and
(i1) address the effect of a March 20, 1995 Extension of General Lease No.
S-4649 (1995 Extension), and to specify that even though the extension
incorporated a lease assignment premium provision into the lease, that provision
and others in the 1995 Extension are unenforceable because they constitute an
improper amendment of a public auction lease. Staff recommends an Amendment
of the 1995 Extension to Eliminate all Terms and Conditions Therein That Are
Inconsistent with General Lease No. S-4649 as Sold at Public Auction (except for
the increase in the duration of the lease);

After-the-fact Consent to Sublease under General Lease No. S-4649, Ficker &
Hunt, a Hawaii Partnership, Sublessor, to United States Postal Service, Sublessee;
Approve 20-Year Extension of Lease Term, General Lease No. S-4649, Ficker &
Hunt, a Hawaii Partnership, Lessee; Kekaha, Waimea, Kauai, Tax Map Key: (4)
1-3-008:003.

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting of July 28, 2017, Item D-10, the Board of Land and Natural Resources
(Board) consented to the assignment of a fifty percent (50%) interest in Ficker & Hunt, a
Hawaii Partnership, also known as Ficker & Hunt Partnership (Partnership), Lessee under
General Lease No. S-4649, from Albert Ficker, Assignor, to Chester Hunt, Assignee, and

B=1


































































































































































